- reviewing the Company's reporting and disclosure practices in relation to the remuneration of Directors and senior executives.

Diversity Policy

The Board has adopted a diversity policy which provides a framework for the Company to strive to achieve, among other things, a diverse and skilled workforce, a workplace culture characterised by inclusive practices and behaviours for the benefit of all staff, improved employment and career development opportunities for women

and a work environment that values and utilises the contributions of employees with diverse backgrounds, experiences and perspectives.

As at 31 January 2023, there is one female Board member, and the gender of the Company's total workforce was:

Fluence	20	22	20	23
Level	Female	Male	Female	Male
Executives	0	4	0	4
Vice Presidents (GM, VP)	4	12	6	8
Managers	16	36	10	48
Staff	61	126	56	120
Workers (Fabrication)	1	79	1	66
Total	82	257	73	246

Fluence has a globally and culturally diversified workforce, with employees based in North America, South America, Europe, the Middle East, and Asia. The diversity objective for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 was to continue to promote Fluence as a female friendly workforce with the continuing aim to increase the percentage of females in management positions, by seeking an equal number of female and male candidates for each senior role, with the final selection based on merit.

The percentage of females in the overall workforce globally decreased slightly from 24.2% (2022) to 22.9% (2023) and the number of women in executive and vice president roles increased from 20.0% (2022) to 30% (2023). The number of women in all management roles and above decreased from 24.4% (2022) to 21.1% (2023).

Information about the Company's corporate governance practices are set out below.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Principle 1: Lay solid foundations for management and oversight		
Recommendation 1.1 A listed entity should have and disclose a board charter setting out: • the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and • those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management	Yes	The Company has adopted a Board Charter, which is available on the Company's website (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news). The Board Charter sets out, among other things, specific responsibilities of the Board, requirements as to the Board's composition, the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and management, Director's access to Company records and information, details of the Board's relationship with management. Management is responsible for implementing Board approved strategy, day-to-day operational aspects, and ensuring that all material risks and performance issues are brought to the Board's attention. They must operate within the risk and authorisation parameters set by the Board.
Recommendation 1.2 A listed entity should: undertake appropriate checks before appointing a person, or putting forward to security holders a candidate for election, as a director; and provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or reelect a director.	Yes	Appropriate checks have been undertaken in respect of each proposed Director and information is provided to security holders at the time of election or reelection by them as appropriate.
Recommendation 1.3 A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.	Yes	The Company has entered into written agreements with each director and senior executive. Each director and senior executive is party to a written service agreement with the Company which sets out the terms of that Director's or senior executive's appointment. Details of service agreements in place are detailed in the Company's Annual Remuneration Report in the 2022 Annual Report.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 1.4 The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the Board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the Board.	Yes	This is consistent with the Charter and corporate structure of the Company. The Company Secretary has a direct relationship with the Chairman, Independent Lead Director and the Board in relation to these matters.
		The role includes supporting the Board on governance matters, assisting the Board with meetings and directors' duties, and acting as an interface between the Board and senior executives across the Fluence group. The Board and individual Directors have access to the Company Secretary.
		The Company Secretary is appointed, and where appropriate, removed by the Board by resolution. The Company Secretary is accountable directly to the Board, through the Chairman and Independent Lead Director, on all matters regarding the proper functioning of the Board.
		The Company Secretary's responsibilities include:
		 advising the Board and Committees on governance matters;
		 monitoring adherence of Board and Committees to policies and procedures;
		 coordinating timely completion and despatch of Board and Committee papers;
		 ensuring business at Board and Committee meeting is accurately captured in the minutes; and
		 helping to organise and facilitate induction and professional development of Directors.
		Details regarding the Company's Company Secretary, including experience and qualifications, is set out in the Directors' Report in our 2022 Annual Report.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
Recommendation 1.5 A listed entity should:	Yes	The Company has adopted a Diversity Policy, a copy of which is available on the Company's website (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
 have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the Board: to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity; and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them; disclose that policy or a summary or it; and disclose as at the end of each reporting period: the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the Board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them; and either: the respective proportions of men and women on the Board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or the entity's "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in the Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012. 		The Company is continuing to build gender diversity awareness through the organisation and has established measurable objectives. See "Diversity Policy" on page 4 for details. Recruiting agencies are asked to aim for short listed candidates for management positions and above to have an equal amount of female and male candidates. Whilst the final selection of a candidate is based on merit and the best fit for the role, all things being equal, a female will be selected for a senior role. These practices will continue through 2023. The Board continues to monitor progress towards achieving improved gender diversity. The Company is currently working on setting measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity for the achievement of gender diversity. The Company will review and set appropriate objectives. The number of female employees in the whole organisation, at management level and above, and at Board level is also set out in the Corporate Governance Statement.
Recommendation 1.6 A listed entity should:	Yes	The Board reviews its overall performance, as well as the performance of its committees and individual directors, at least annually.
 have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the Board, its committees and individual directors; and 		The review for the performance in FY2022 occurred in January and February 2023, led by the Company Secretary. The process involved Board members':
 disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process. 		

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		 self-evaluation and peer review through completing a set of structured questionnaires that include: Board Performance Review Director Self-Assessment and Peer Review Managing Director Performance Review Board Skills Matrix Board Independence Criteria Review one-on-one confidential discussion with the Chair; and collective review results analysis and discussion.
Recommendation 1.7 A listed entity should:	Yes	The Chairman, with the assistance from the Chair of the Remuneration & Nomination Committee, assesses the performance of senior executives at least annually.
 have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of its senior executives; and 	1	The Remuneration & Nomination Committee conducted a review of the management's performance in achieving the Company's group corporate goals
 disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process. 		in January 2023. The CEO's performance was also subject to a structured review conducted in February 2023 by the Remuneration & Nomination Committee and the Board.
Principle 2: Structure the Board to add value		
Recommendation 2.1 The Board of a listed entity should:	Partial	A Remuneration and Nomination Committee has been established with its own charter, whose members during the financial year, were as follows:
have a nomination committee which:		Ross Haghighat - Chair, Non-Executive Director, Independent
(i) has at least three members, a majority of whom are Independent Directors; and		Dr Rengarajan Ramesh – Member, Non-Executive Director, Independent (from 11 December 2020)
(ii) is chaired by an Independent Director, and disclose:		The number of Committee meetings held and attended by each member is
(i) the charter of the committee;		disclosed in the 'Meetings of Directors' section of the Directors' report.
(ii) the members of the committee; and		For the size of the Company and size of the Board, a committee with two (2) members is considered to be appropriate.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
 (iii) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address Board succession issues and to ensure that the Board has the appropriate balance of skills, experience, independence and knowledge of the entity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively. 		A copy of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee Charter is available from the company's website (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
Recommendation 2.2	Yes	The Board uses a capabilities matrix to guide its assessment of the skills and
A listed entity should have and disclose a Board skill matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the Board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.		experience of the Directors, and the skills that the Board considers will complement the effective functioning of the Board. The Board considers that there are many professional capabilities possessed among the Directors which include, but are not limited to, the following:
		 risk legal & compliance financial & audit ASX governance strategy business operations policy development capital markets executive management water treatment and industrial supply and technology segments safety, social and environmental responsibility stakeholder engagement leadership ethics and integrity negotiation crisis management previous public company board experience corporate history

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		When the need for a new director is identified, the required experience and competencies of the new director are defined in the context of this matrix and any gaps that may exist.
		Full details of each Director and senior executive's relevant skills and experience are set out in the Annual Report.
		The Company's Board Charter sets out the procedures for selection and appointment of Directors which include a commitment to ensuring a balance of skill and experience necessary for the conduct of the Company's activities.
Recommendation 2.3 A listed entity should disclose:	Yes	The Board may determine that a director is independent notwithstanding the existence of an interest, position, association or relationship of the kind
 the names of the directors considered by the Board to be Independent Directors; 		identified in the examples listed under Recommendation 2.3 of the ASX Principles and Recommendations.
• if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 of the ASX Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendation (3rd Edition), but the Board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the Board is of that opinion; and		The Company considers the following Directors in office during the reporting period of financial year 2022 to be independent: - Ross Haghighat, Non-Executive Director - Rengarajan Ramesh, Non-Executive Director - Paul Donnelly, Non-Executive Director - Samantha Tough, Non-Executive Director
the length of service of each director		The Board notes the following Directors in office during the financial year are deemed not independent for the purposes of the Guidelines:
		 - Richard Irving, Chairman (who was acting as the Company's CEO until 14 March 2022) - Thomas Pokorsky, Managing Director and CEO
		The length of service of each existing Director is set out in the Annual Report.
Recommendation 2.4	Yes	The majority of the Board at the reporting date was independent.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
A majority of the Board of a listed entity should be Independent Directors.		
Recommendation 2.5 The chair of the Board of a listed entity should be an Independent Director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	No	Richard Irving was appointed Chairman and CEO of the Company as of 13 November 2020, having transitioned from previously being Non-Executive Chairman. Following the appointment of Thomas Pokorsky as the new CEO and Managing Director of the Company, effective as of 14 March 2022, Mr. Irving no longer carries out any executive role within the Company; and subsequent to the appointment of Douglas Brown as the Chairman of the Board, effective 20 March 2023, Mr Irving has stepped down as the Chairman of the Board and has since been acting as a non-executive director of the Company.
		Mr. Irving is also a related party of a substantial shareholder of the Company and therefore is not deemed to be independent. Whilst the Board recognises the importance that the Chair should be independent, the Company believes that at this stage in its development, the most appropriate person for the position of Chairman is Mr. Irving, a very experienced Director and successful entrepreneur.
		In recognition of the potential conflict of one person holding the role of Chair and CEO (until 14 March 2022), the Company appointed Mr Paul Donnelly as Independent Lead Director on 16 November 2020. Since 16 November 2020 and during the relevant reporting period, the Independent Lead Director performed the role:
		 To step in as acting Chair where Mr. Irving is conflicted in the role of non-independent Chairman; and
		 To be available as an alternative contact point to Mr. Irving for internal and external stakeholders.
		The Company appointed Douglas Brown as the Chairman of the Board on 20 March 2023 and the Board considers Douglas Brown to be an independent director.
Recommendation 2.6	Yes	This is consistent with the Board Charter. The Company is committed to procuring appropriate professional development opportunities for Directors so

PRINCIPLES	S AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
providing a continuing of	ity should have a program for inducting new directors and appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge erform their role as a director effectively.		that they may develop and maintain the skill and knowledge need to perform their roles effectively, whether this be by informal program or otherwise.
Principle 3	: Act ethically and responsibly		
Recommer		Yes	The Company's Code of Conduct sets out a framework to enable Directors to achieve the highest possible standards in the discharge of their duties and to
	ty should: a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and oyees; and		give a clear understanding of best practice in corporate governance. A copy of the Code of Conduct is available at the Company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
• disclo	ose that code or a summary of it.		
Principle 4	: Safeguard integrity in corporate reporting		
Recommer	ndation 4.1	Yes	The Company has established an Audit and Risk Management Committee to
The Board o	f a listed entity should:		assist and report to the Board, whose members throughout 2022 were:
• have	an audit committee which:		Paul Donnelly – Chair (from 1 April 2020), Independent Non-Executive Director;
(i)	has at least three members, all of whom are Non-Executive Directors and a majority of whom are Independent Directors; and		Dr Rengarajan Ramesh – Member, Independent Non-Executive Director, from 1 April 2020; and
(ii)	is chaired by an Independent Director, who is not the chair of the $\mbox{\sc Board},$		Samantha Tough – Member (from 28 July 2021), Independent Non-Executive Director.
and	disclose:		
(iii)	the Charter of the Committee;		
(iv)	the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and		A copy of the Audit and Risk Committee Charter can be obtained from the company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
(v)	in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or		Details of the qualifications and experience of the Directors and the number of meetings held are disclosed in the Company's most recent annual report.
	loes not have an Audit Committee, disclose that fact and the esses it employs that independently verify and safeguard the		

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.		
Recommendation 4.2	Yes	This approach is adopted by the Audit and Risk Committee and Board.
The Board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.		In particular the Audit and Risk Committee receives the CEO and CFO declarations on these points and reports to the Board.
Recommendation 4.3		It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control
A listed entity should disclose its process to verify the integrity of any periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor.		framework exists within the entity. This includes internal controls to deal with both the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes, the safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial information as well as non-financial considerations such as the benchmarking of operational key performance indicators.
Principle 5: Make timely and balanced disclosure		
Recommendation 5.1 A listed entity should have and disclose a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under listing rule 3.1.	Yes	The Company has a adopted a Communication & Disclosure Policy which is available from the Governance section of the Company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
		The Board has overarching responsibility for compliance with continuous disclosure obligations.
		The Board is committed to the promotion of investor confidence by ensuring that trading in the Company's securities takes place in an efficient, competitive and informed market and in compliance with our Securities Trading Policy (as applicable). In accordance with continuous disclosure obligations under the

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		ASX Listing Rules, the Company has procedures in place to ensure that all material price sensitive information is identified, reviewed by management and disclosed to the ASX in a timely manner. The Company website includes a link to all information disclosed to the ASX.
Recommendation 5.2 A listed entity should ensure that its board receives copies of all material market announcements promptly after they have been made.	Yes	The Company has set up notifications so that all Board members receive a notification from ASX as soon as a material market announcement has been released. The Company circulates all price sensitive announcements to the Board ahead of the release being made. Each Board pack lists all ASX releases made since the last Board meeting.
Recommendation 5.3 A listed entity that gives a new and substantive investor or analyst presentation should release a copy of the presentation materials on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation.	Yes	New and substantive investor or analyst presentations are released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation. The Company discloses these processes in the Company's Continuous Disclosure Policy available on the website at https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news/.
Principle 6: Respect the rights of security holders		
Recommendation 6.1 A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	Yes	Information about the Company and its governance are available in the Governance section of the Company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
Recommendation 6.2 A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two-way communication with investors.	Yes	The Company has adopted a Communication & Disclosure Policy which is available from the Governance section of the Company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
Recommendation 6.3 A listed entity should disclose how it facilitates and encourages participation at meetings of security holders.	Yes	The Board encourages full participation of shareholders at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM"), to ensure a high level of accountability and identification with the Company's strategy and goals. Prior to the AGM the Company issues a Notice of Meeting, Explanatory Statement and Proxy Form to provide all the information that is relevant to shareholders in making decisions on matters to be voted on at the AGM.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		Details regarding the timing and location of the Company's General Meetings or Annual General Meeting are disclosed to the ASX in advance to encourage attendance by shareholders.
		Time is also set aside at the AGM for the Board and Senior Executives to respond to any shareholder queries.
		In response to Covid related restrictions on physical meetings, the Company has adopted a hybrid shareholder meeting approach whereby shareholders can participate in person or by video if they wish.
Recommendation 6.4 A listed entity should ensure that all substantive resolutions at a meeting of security holders are decided by a poll rather than by a show of hands.	Yes	The Company conducts all voting processes by a poll rather than a show of hands.
Recommendation 6.5 A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	Yes	The Company's share registry is able to provide the security holder the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.
Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk		
Recommendation 7.1 The Board of a listed entity should:	Yes	The Company has an Audit and Risk Committee to oversee risk, please refer to Recommendation 4.1.
 have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which: (i) has at least three members, a majority of whom are 		Throughout the reporting period, the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee was an independent non-executive director.
independent directors; and (ii) is chaired by an independent director,		The Charter of the Committee is available in the Governance section of the Company's website: (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).
and disclose:(iii) the charter of the committee;(iv) the members of the committee; and		The members of the Audit & Rick Committee are as set out in the response to Recommendation 4.1 above.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
 (v) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or 		The number of meetings and attendances is set out in the Annual Report.
 if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the process it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework. 		
Recommendation 7.2	Yes	The risk management responsibility sits with the Audit and Risk Committee. The Committee continuously conducts reviews of the Company's risk management framework and risk register with the management.
The Board or a committee of the Board should:		
 review the entity's risk management framework with management at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound, to determine whether there have been any changes in the material business risks the entity faces and to ensure that they remain within 		The Committee considers the Company's risk exposures at each committee meeting and reports its assessment to the Board. Business risks pertaining to material new contracts are discussed with the Board.
the risk appetite set by the Board; and		in advance of contractual obligations being entered into.
 disclose in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place. 		
Recommendation 7.3	Yes	Yes The Company is in the process of creating a risk management and internal audit function. The Company will conduct internal audit over part or all of it operation where and when as the Audit and Risk Committee deem appropriate. Risk management policies and internal control processes are in place. The Audit and Risk Committee continuously evaluates the effectiveness of the Company risk management systems and internal control processes and reports directly to the Board.
A listed entity should disclose:		
• if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or		
 if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes. 		
		The external auditor reports to the Audit & Risk Committee at least annually in accordance with ASA 265 "Communicating Deficiencies in Internal Control to Those Charged with Governance and Management".
Recommendation 7.4	Yes	The Company's exposure to financial risks and how these are managed is set or
A listed entity should disclose whether, it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.		in Note 24 to the audited financial statements, set out on pages 92-97.
		Fluence is exposed to the normal range of economic risks associated with globa operations and distribution. These risks are managed to a large extent through product and market diversification and managing debt collection risks from

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
		customers through matching contractual obligations with payment terms augmented by financial risk hedge instruments such as export credit finance.
		Due to the ongoing health and safety concerns of COVID-19 pandemic, the Company has implemented policies and procedures to protect the health of staff and family. Business continuity plans have been enacted to allow work from home in many instances.
Principle 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly		
Recommendation 8.1 The Board of a listed entity should:	Partial	The Board has established a combined Remuneration & Nomination Committee to assist the Board to discharge its responsibilities in relation to remuneration and issues relevant to remuneration policies and practices, including those for senior management and Non-executive Directors.
 have a remuneration committee which: (i) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and 		Throughout the financial year, the Committee comprised two members, both of whom are independent.
(ii) is chaired by an independent director,		The chair of the committee is an independent non-executive director.
and disclose:		A copy of the Charter is available on the company website.
(iii) the charter of the committee;(iv) the members of the committee; and		For the size of the Company and size of the Board, a committee with two (2) members is considered to be appropriate.
 (v) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or 		Details of the members of the Committee and the number of times the committee met are set out in the Remuneration Report of the Annual Report.
 if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive. 		For further details please refer to the responses to Recommendation 2.1.
Recommendation 8.2 A listed entity should separately disclose its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives and ensure that the different roles and responsibilities of Non-Executive Directors compared to	Yes	The Remuneration Report in the Company's Annual Report discloses the Company's policies and practices regarding the remuneration of Directors, Executives, and Senior Management.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS	COMPLY (YES/NO)	EXPLANATION
executive directors and other senior executives are reflected in the level and composition of their remuneration.		
Recommendation 8.3 A listed entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme should:	Yes	In accordance with the Company's Share Trading Policy, participants in any equity-based incentive scheme are prohibited from entering into any transaction that would have the effect of hedging or otherwise transferring the
 have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) 		risk of any fluctuation in the value of any unvested entitlement in the Company's securities to any other person.
 which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and disclose that policy or a summary of it. 		A copy of the Share Trading Policy is available at the Company's website (https://www.fluencecorp.com/investor-news).